other persons in active concert or participation with it, are enjoined from discriminating on the 

basis of disability as prohibited by the FHA and the ADA.   

IV. RETROFIT FUND  

25. Within thirty (30) days from the entry of this Order, Parry will deposit the total 

sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000) in an interest-bearing 

escrow account (“Retrofit Fund”) to be used by the Owner Defendants and Rule 19 Defendants 

to retrofit the Subject Properties, or to provide additional retrofits subject to the approval of the 

United States.  Within fifteen (15) days of the establishment of the Retrofit Fund, Parry will

[...]

process will continue until the United States is satisfied that the plans comply with the FHA and 

ADA.    

VI. SETTLEMENT FUND AND PAYMENTS TO AGGRIEVED PERSONS 

36. Within thirty (30) days from the entry of this Order, Parry will deposit in an 

interest-bearing escrow account the total sum of SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($75,000) for the purpose of compensating any aggrieved persons whom the United States 

determines were harmed by Parry’s alleged discriminatory housing practices (hereinafter 

“aggrieved persons”).  This money will be referred to as the “Settlement Fund.”  Within fifteen

[...]

by the United States have been compensated, the remainder will revert to the Retrofit Fund 

described in Section IV above. 

Case 5:20-cv-06249-JMG   Document 200   Filed 09/28/22   Page 11 of 21

12 

VII. CIVIL PENALTY

46. Within thirty (30) days from the entry of this Order, Parry will pay a civil penalty

of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000) under 42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(C), to 

vindicate the public interest.  This payment will be in the form of an electronic funds transfer in 

accordance with written instructions to be provided by the United States.   

VIII. EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

47.